
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: REMOTE 

Committee Room 3 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 24 January 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 26)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of 

esteem between Social Care and Health 

 (Pages 27 - 34)  

2.2 P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North 

Wales 

 (Pages 35 - 47)  

2.3 P-06-1233 Repeal Coronavirus Regulations and end all Covid-19 restrictions 

 (Pages 48 - 52)  

2.4 P-06-1236 Women should be regularly screened with a blood test called 

CA125 to detect for ovarian cancer 

 (Pages 53 - 58)  

2.5 P-06-1237 Look at using Teacher Assessed Grades for learners unable to sit 

November GCSE exams as a result of a positive COVID test. Ensure fairer 

arrangements are in place for the May exams. 

 (Pages 59 - 66)  

2.6 P-06-1238 Ban Polystyrene and other single use plastics! 

 (Pages 67 - 72)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated 

students for public exams 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

3.3 P-06-1197 Heart screenings free for all 11-35 year olds who represent their 

school or county in sport 

 (Pages 78 - 83)  

3.4 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names 

 (Pages 84 - 88)  

3.5 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics 

 (Pages 89 - 95)  

3.6 P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which 

causes population decline 

 (Pages 96 - 100)  

3.7 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the 

new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy 

 (Pages 101 - 104)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 of the meeting 

   

5 Review of the committee timetable and committee remits 

 (Pages 105 - 113)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Remove barriers to entry to social 
work 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 24 Ionawr 2022 
Petitions Committee | 24 January 2022 

Reference: SR21/1434-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1226 

Petition title: Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of 
esteem between Social Care and Health. 

Text of petition: The current Welsh Government policy is placing unnecessary 
hardships onto would-be social workers. Currently, social worker Masters 
students are prohibited from obtaining a student loan and social care bursary 
concurrently. 

We call on the Welsh Parliament to request the Welsh Government to 
encourage and support social work students from all backgrounds, remove 
barriers to the profession, and develop a greater parity of esteem between 
the Health and Social care workforce. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 2.1



Remove barriers to entry to social work 

2 

1. Background 

Social Care Wales (SCW) manages the social work bursary scheme for students 
studying approved undergraduate degree or Master’s degree courses in social 
work in Wales. SCW has published guidance on the social work bursary scheme 
for the academic year 2021 to 2022 and the SCW website also provides 
information on funding for social work students. 

The Student Finance Wales website gives information on finance for postgraduate 
Master's courses and states that a person cannot get postgraduate Master’s 
finance if they are receiving funding from a social work bursary. It also states a 
person cannot get postgraduate Master’
[...]
n the New Year.  

With regard to the specific issue raised on postgraduate funding for social workers, a 
discrepancy in the regulations governing student funding has prevented postgraduate 
students who have chosen to accept the social work bursary from accessing some student 
loans.  We have been working with the Student Loans Company to look at how we might 
make changes to the regulations to allow postgraduates access to additional funding 
support through Student Finance Wales.  When finalised, these changes would mean that 
eligible students will be able to seek an additional reduced loan from Student Finance 
Wales (SFW) like undergraduate students.  However, this will require some amendment to 
the eligibility criteria set out in regulations, a process which is still being worked through, 

Pack Page 32

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


and due to the timescales for introducing such regulations, any changes would not come 
into force until the 2022/23 academic year.  
 
I hope this is of assistance. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 33



MASW@Cardiff.ac.uk 

@MASWBC2020 

The MASW Bursary Campaign 2020 

 
 

 
 

 

 

P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of 

esteem between Social Care and Health, Briefing Document – Petitioners to 

Committee, 17.01.22 

 

Briefing document for the Petition’s Committee from the MASW Bursary Campaign  

 

The current Situation  

The current workforce is an ageing one, with over 50% of the workforce over the age of 45 and 24% 
over 551. The average social worker in Wales is white, female, and 46. The female to male ratio is 5-
1, 88% are white British, and 3% have a disability2. The need to recruit new social workers is 
imperative. The most recent data shows over the two years
[...]
That the Welsh Government, based on the 
evidence received, establish an MBU in south Wales, commissioned and 
funded on a national basis to provide all-Wales services, staffed 
adequately in terms of numbers and disciplines, and to act as a central 
hub of knowledge and evidence-based learning for perinatal mental 
health services in Wales.  

Recommendation 7. That the Welsh Government, in light of the fact that 
an MBU in south Wales will not necessarily be suitable for mothers and 
families in mid and north Wales, engage as a matter of urgency with 
NHS England to discuss options for the creation of a centre in north east 
Wales that could serve the populations of both sides of the border. More 
certainty should also be established by the Welsh Government in 
relation to the ability of the Welsh NHS to commission MBU beds in 
centres in England where those are deemed clinically necessary. 

The Welsh Government accepted both of these recommendations. 

A new six-bed interim MBU based at Tonna Hospital in Swansea Bay University 
Health Board opened to patients in April 2021.  

Updates on progress for north Wales patients 

Following the publication of its report, the CYPE Committee received regular 
updates from the Welsh Government on progress relating to perinatal mental 
health services. 

Most recently, on 7 October 2021, the Sixth Senedd’s CYPE Committee held a 
general scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, Deputy 
Minister for Social Services and Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing.  

During the meeting, the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing noted 
that work was continuing on the provision of an MBU for north Wales, that she 
was ‘very much committed to’.  

Following the general scrutiny session on 7 October, the CYPE Committee wrote 
to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing asking for further 
information. In relation to an MBU in north Wales, the letter raises the 

Pack Page 37

http
[...]
rnment has 
committed to ensuring that MBU provision is made available for mothers living in 
north Wales and that she has had regular updates on this and recently met with 
the leads from WHSSC to discuss this development.  

The letter explains that the modelling undertaken in Wales has evidenced that 
there is not enough demand for a standalone unit in north Wales. The Welsh 
Government has therefore been working collaboratively with NHS England to 
develop a joint unit in north west England which will be accessible from north 
Wales. It is stated that there continues to be ‘significant engagement’ between 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, WHSSC and NHS England regarding the 
development of this new unit.  

The Deputy Minister goes on to say that she has asked for this work to be taken 
forward with ‘real urgency and pace’ and she will continue to receive regular 
updates. The Deputy Minister notes that she has offered her support to officials in 
the collaboration with NHS England in order to ensure that this is driven forward 

Pack Page 38

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120072/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20Deputy%20Minister%20for%20Social%20Services%20and%20Dep.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s121054/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20Deputy%20Minister%20f.pdf


Specialist mental health mother and baby unit in north Wales 

5 

at pace. It is also confirmed in the letter that the Welsh Government is working 
with the provider to support the Welsh language needs of Welsh patients when 
developing the unit. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 39



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog I
[...]
 Services Committee and NHS 
England regarding the development of this new unit.  

I have asked for this work to be taken forward with real urgency and pace. I will continue to 
receive very regular updates from officials and recently met with WHSCC again to drive this 
work forward.  I have also offered my support to officials in the collaboration with NHS 
England in order to ensure that this is driven forward at pace. 

I can also confirm we are working with the provider to support the Welsh language needs of 
our patients when developing the unit. 

Yours sincerely, 

Pack Page 40

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


 

 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 41



P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North 

Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 13.01.22 

 
Dear Committee, 
 
The reason I started this petition was to get a Mother and baby unit in North Wales and to 
make a difference for mothers and families in North Wales following my experience. This is 
a very much needed service needed covering Wrexham, Flintshire, Denbighshire, Conwy, 
Gwynedd, Isle of Anglesey, and potentially areas of Mid Wales Powys and Ceredigion. In my 
opinion this is a very large area and a big demand with the population in all of these 
counties. With 1 in 5 women experiencing difficulties with their mental health during and 
after pregnancy this shows the demand that is needed for treatment and potential 
hospitisation for mothers. 
It's good to hear that the Welsh Government is committed to ensure a Mother and Baby 
provision for mothers who live in North Wales and the importance of this service and 
specialist support the mothers need for themselves and their babies close to home and their 
support network of family and friends. But the possible unit
[...]

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/12208/21 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
 
petitions@senedd.wales 
 
 

14 December 2021  
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of the 25 November regarding Nafisa Derradji’s petition to ban 
polystyrene and other single use plastics. 
 
We are committed to delivering our ambition to abolish the use of the most commonly 
littered single use plastics in Wales and consulted on our proposals last year.  This includes 
banning or restricting single use plastic cutlery, plates and polystyrene food and drink 
containers: https://gov.wales/reducing-single-use-plastic-wales. 
 
While the introduction last December of the United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 has 
complicated matters, we are taking all necessary steps to introduce legislation as quickly as 
possible within this Senedd term, to bring forward the single use plastic bans.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 

Pack Page 72

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
https://gov.wales/reducing-single-use-plastic-wales


P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

This petition was submitted by Sara Pedersen having collected 2,080 

signatures online and 3,442 on paper (not final), a total of 5,522 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

protect the former Intermediate
[...]
019). FORMER COWBRIDGE COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, 

ABERTHIN ROAD, COWBRIDGE - AN HISTORICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL 

APPRAISAL. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Glamorgan 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 74



P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated 

students for public exams 

 

This petition was submitted by Claire Woolley, having collected a total of 393 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Home-educated students need guaranteed access to suitable local 

examination centres at affordable prices, enabling them to have the same 

rights and access to qualifications as every other child in Wales. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire    
 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 3.2



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

17 December 2021 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1160 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/11851/21 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 3 December regarding petition P-05-1160 (Require local Welsh 
exam centres to accept home-educated students for public exams).   

Work on new proposals for elective home education (EHE) previously paused in 2020, has 
re-commenced and my officials are engaging closely with local authorities to assist in their 
preparation and implementat
[...]
her to challenge UK Screenings with those concerns and get a 

satisfactory answer, or to take them into consideration and weigh them against UK Screening advice.  

Please also note, the UK Screening advice is different in the case of young adults from that given for 

the whole population. 

 

It would be good to see Wales taking the lead in the UK on this issue. 

 

May we take this opportunity of thanking the Minister and other Members for their time in 

considering this matter.  We look forward to and hope for a positive outcome. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Sharon Owen 

 

Sharon Owen  

Charity Director 

Pack Page 83



P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names 

 

This petition was submitted by Madison Lorraine, having collected a total of 

108 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Senedd, and other bodies, should start using Welsh terms if they want to 

successfully increase the use of the Welsh language, they must set an 

example to others. Instead of referring to Caerdydd by it’s English given 

name, ‘Cardiff’, use it’s Welsh name instead. After all, speaking Welsh in 

Wales is no longer a crime - is it not? 

 

“Do as I say, not as I do” it’s time to lead by example. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 3.4



Aled Roberts 
Comisiynydd y Gymraeg 
Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

 

01/04 

Via e-mail to:  
petitions@senedd.wales 

07/12/2021 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Petition P-06-1207: Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names 
 
Thank you very much for contacting me to seek my views on this petition and to enquire 
about the work my office is undertaking in this field. The accuracy and rigour of the 
research brief (Reference: SR21/1044-8) which supported members in discussing the 
petition is to be commended. It is a fair reflection of the current situation and conveys the 
richness and complexity of the place-names of Wale
[...]
de enforceable ‘wildlife 
conservation’ conditions; 
 
(2) Evolving NRW management of state forests where tree felling licences are not required and 
instead 10 year plans are put in place.  
 
I note that the Minister’s letter pre-dates the Senedd Plenary debate of 8th December and the 
associated subsequent statements made by the Minister and the contributions of other AMs too. 
 
Outdated tree felling laws 
 
The Senedd plenary debate was a fabulous example of cross party support for a pressing wildlife 
conservation issue. The Minister was clear in her statement that the current legislative tools are not 
sufficient to deliver robust wildlife conservation in Wales and although the red squirrel was the 
petition poster-boy, a legislative change will benefit plants, fungi, invertebrates, birds and other rare 
mammals such as dormice and bats. Advisory species guidance notes and FSC Woodland Standards 
are not in themselves enough to protect habitat and it is great to see this weakness now being 
recognised. The Senedd have made addressing the biodiversity crisis a key commitment and the 
debate contributors all reflected this in their heart-felt statements. 
 
I was contacted afterwards by many of the petition signatories who were overjoyed with the debate 
outcomes. Like myself, they are delighted that 1960s tree felling laws face being axed. 
 
Since the debate, I have been invited by Welsh Government officials to take part in a subgroup to 
look in more detail at the way the future tree-felling legislative powers might be shaped and applied 
within the Agriculture (Wales) Bill and the texts in the forthcoming White paper - Scotland already 
has robust powers in place and their approach provides a valuable case-study. 
 
I would like to thank the Welsh Government for this opportunity. 
 

Pack Page 98



NRW management of state forests 
 
I firmly believe that state forest management should be dynamic and that fixed ten year (+) plans are 
simply too inflexible 
[...]
o thank the Minister and Welsh Government for recognising the need to make 
legislative change and congratulate all those Senedd members who supported better protection of 
rare forest wildlife. I would also welcome if the petition committee were to consider writing to the 
Minister seeking ways in which NRW might recalibrate their approach to red squirrel conservation 
on Anglesey in the light of their exemplar in north east Wales at Clocaenog. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dr Craig Shuttleworth 
 

Pack Page 100



P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the 

new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy 

 

This petition was submitted by Daniel Worsley, having collected a total of 85 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Thanks to the Minister for Transport, Glan Conwy now has a much needed 

pedestrian crossing and recent road improvements have increased visibility, 

however, many residents are concerned about the speed of vehicles which 

over a 2 week period were recorded by North and Mid Wales Trunk Road 

Agent (NMWTA) averaging 32.8 MPH. The crossing is used by school children 

and adults to reach a bus stop and local sporting facilities as well as part of a 

cycle route. There have been many media reports of near misses and 

vehicles failing to stop. 

 

Additional Information: 

A particular worry is that children might believe they are safe and step or run 

out on to the crossing without looking. The busy summer tourist season will 

increase the peril as visitors will be unfamiliar with the road as well as 

possibly being distracted admiring local scenery. 

 

In conclusion the petitioners wish to make the case that 30MPH is too fast 

for the prevailing road conditions and request that the Minster considers 

lowering the speed limit to 20MPH in proximity to the crossing. 

 

Collision with a pedestrian at 30MPH has a 25% chance of a fatality and 2.5% 

at 20MPH or 10 times safer! 

 

A 200 metre length at 20MPH would only add a few seconds to a traveller's 

journey time whilst dramatically improving safety and importantly help 

remove parents' anxieties. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberconwy 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 3.7



 

 

Jack Sargeant MS  
Chair of the Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 

 petitions@senedd.wales 

 
01492 576065 


cllr.charlie.mccoubrey@conwy.gov.uk  

Eich Cyf / Your Ref:  

Dyddiad / Date:     06/01/2022 

  

 
Dear Mr Sargeant MS 
 
Petition P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new 
pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy  

 
Thank you for your letter dated 8 December 2021 regarding the new pedestrian crossing on the A470 
in Glan Conwy.  The A470 is a trunk road for which the Welsh Government is the Highway Authority. 
Conwy County Borough Council does not have the remit or authority to install slow signs or other 
traffic calming measures on a trunk road.     
  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr. Charlie McCoubrey 
Council Leader 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ARWEINYDD / LEADER  
 
Cyng/Cllr. Charlie McCoubrey 
 

Cyfeiriad Post / Postal Address:  P.O. Box 1, Conwy, LL30 9GN 

 
    

 

Pack Page 103

mailto:petitions@senedd.wales
mailto:cllr.charlie.mccoubrey@conwy.gov.uk


P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new 

pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy, Correspondence – Glan Conwy Community 

Council to Committee, 10.01.22 

 

Dear Committee Members, 

                                                  

We are very pleased with the outcome of our petition to the Senedd.  In particular 

that Jack Sargeant MS, Chair of the Petitions Committee, took the trouble to see for 

himself the nature of or concerns.  However, having seen Conwy CBC's response, is it 

not the responsibility of the N&MW Trunk Road Agency rather than Conwy County 

Council to facilitate the siting of signage and other safety measures on the A470 

trunk road? Our Community Council is prepared to cover the costs of any measures 

that are approved by the agency. 

 

Would you please inform the agency of your decision? 

 

All the Best Daniel Worsley (Councillor) 

Pack Page 104



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 105

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of esteem between Social Care and Health
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 14 December 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 17 January 2022

	2.2 P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental  Health and Wellbeing, 14 December 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 13 January 2022
	Briefing Note from Third Parties, 3 December 2021

	2.3 P-06-1233 Repeal Coronavirus Regulations and end all Covid-19 restrictions
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 15 December 2021

	2.4 P-06-1236 Women should be regularly screened with a blood test called CA125 to detect for ovarian cancer
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 14 December 2021

	2.5 P-06-1237 Look at using Teacher Assessed Grades for learners unable to sit November GCSE exams as a result of a positive COVID test. Ensure fairer arrangements are in place for the May exams.
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 22 December 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 13 January 2022

	2.6 P-06-1238 Ban Polystyrene and other single use plastics!
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 14 December 2021

	3.1 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	3.2 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated students for public exams
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 17 December 2021

	3.3 P-06-1197 Heart screenings free for all 11-35 year olds who represent their school or county in sport
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 20 December 2021
	Corepondence from the Petitioner, 12 January 2022

	3.4 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names
	Correspondence from the Welsh Language Commissioner, 7 December 2021

	3.5 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 6 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 17 January 2022

	3.6 P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which causes population decline
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 12 January 2022

	3.7 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy
	Correspondence from Conwy Council, 6 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 10 January 2022

	5 Review of the committee timetable and committee remits





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Video Conference via Zoom on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 24 January 2022 http://senedd.tv/en/12587

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.57

Attendance
Category Names
Jack Sargeant MS (Chair)
Members of the Luke Fletcher MS
Senedd: Joel James MS
Buffy Williams MS
Witnesses:
Gareth Price (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk)
Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies.

’f‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://senedd.tv/

2 New Petitions

2.1 P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of

esteem between Social Care and Health

The Committee welcomed the fact that Welsh Government is working with the Student
Loan Company and Social Care Wales to remove the barriers to student finance and

agreed to:

e write back to the Deputy Minister to emphasise the need for this to be resolved
quickly and seek assurances that the next cohort of students will not face the

same hardship;

e ask how the Welsh Government will ensure equivalent funding between health
and social work training and the timeframe to establish this, as part of the work

to ensure parity for health and social work students and workforce; and

e highlight these concerns to Social Care Wales and Student Finance Wales.

The Chair noted that any changes will not impact on the petitions themselves and they

wish to effect change for the future.

2.2 P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North Wales

The Committee agreed to write back to the Deputy Minister to share their concern

about the time taken to establish this service and to seek further clarification on:

e the specific plans for the development of a Mother and Baby Unit for north Wales

and where it will be located;

e the anticipated timescale for the work that needs to be carried out to develop the

Mother and Baby Unit and when the provision will be available;



e how women and families with lived experience from north Wales are being

consulted and involved in the development; and

e what Welsh language provision will be provided within the unit.

2.16 P-06-1233 Repeal Coronavirus Regulations and end all Covid-19 restrictions

The Committee highlighted that most restrictions will have been lifted by the end of
January if the public health situation continues to improve in Wales. Therefore, as it is
likely that no further action is required in relation to this petition Members agreed to

thank the petitioner and close the petition.

2.4 P-06-1236 Women should be regularly screened with a blood test called CA125
to detect for ovarian cancer

The Committee noted the history of petitions on this subject; the outcomes of the 20

year trial; and the Government’s willingness to change its position if the medical advice

changes. Members agreed to thank the petitioner for raising the important issue and

closed the petition.

In doing so, it was agreed that the petitioner would be provided with the transcript of

any plenary debates, and reports that have been published on the issue.

2.5 P-06-1237 Look at using Teacher Assessed Grades for learners unable to sit
November GCSE exams as a result of a positive COVID test. Ensure fairer
arrangements are in place for the May exams.

The Committee noted the impact on individual young people, and the difficulty for

parents and teachers trying to support young people. However, considering the Welsh

Government decision and plans for future exams there is no further action the

Committee can take, it therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.



2.6 P-06-1238 Ban Polystyrene and other single use plastics!

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s strong commitment to bring forward
legislation in this Senedd, and the cross-party support for this from the Senedd and
Youth Parliament. The Committee would like to thank the petitioner for raising the

issue and close the petition.

3 Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION

The Committee agreed to write back to Business Committee confirming this is still a
live matter that Members would like to be debated and the intention to widen the
debate beyond the particular issues in Cowbridge to a wider consideration of

preserving valued buildings.

Members also agreed to highlight several forthcoming and possible debate requests to

the Business Committee.

3.2 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated students

for public exams

The Committee noted that the Minister’s letter sets out exam arrangements for 2022,
the intention to build better relationships with Elective Home Education families, and
the funding which is being provided to Local Authorities to support families. In light of
the positive response from the Minister, Members agreed to thank the petitioner and

close the petition.



3.3 P-06-1197 Heart screenings free for all 11-35 year olds who represent their
school or county in sport

The Committee considered the correspondence received from the Welsh Government

and the British Heart Foundation and agreed that there is little more the Committee

can do to take the petition forward. The guidance issued by the UK National Screening

Committee does not recommend the screening called for in the petition. Members

agreed to thank the petitioner for raising this important issue and close the petition.

3.4 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names

The Committee agreed to explore the idea of putting the Welsh Language
Commissioner’s guidance on the statutory footing by taking direct evidence from him.
In the meantime, Members agreed to write the Minister to ask what consideration has

been given to this.

3.5 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics

The Committee noted the Minister will be reviewing the service shortly and agreed to:

e write again to the Minister asking how this future delivery is being shaped and

urging her to include the patient voice within the delivery plan and

e highlight the petition to the cross-party group on long Covid.

3.6 P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which causes

population decline

The Committee noted the positive debate and the Welsh Government commitments,

congratulated the petitioner, and closed the petition.



In doing so, Members agreed to write Minister asking that Natural Resources Wales
adopts their approach to red squirrel conservation on Anglesey in the light of their

exemplar in north east Wales.

3.7 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new

pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy

The Committee agreed to write to North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency to put them
in touch with the Community Council, and in doing so, thank the petitioner and close

the petition.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from item 5 of the meeting

The motion was agreed.

5 Review of the committee timetable and committee remits

Members considered the current committee timetable and highlighted their preference

for moving forward.



